## THE VILLAGE OF ESTERO PROCLAMATION

**WHEREAS**, Leonard "Scotty" Wood III served on the Planning and Zoning Board since the Village's incorporation in 2015; he was appointed as P&Z chairman from 2016 to 2020; and then was appointed chairman for the Planning, Zoning, and Design Board from 2020 to 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, Leonard "Scotty" Wood III served for nine years, sharing his valuable knowledge and passion for the community with the Board and with the citizens of Estero; and

WHEREAS, Leonard "Scotty" Wood III was an active member of the community serving on West Bay Club Community Association & West Bay Golf Club, Estero Council of Community Leaders, Lee Health System Foundation on the Board of Directors and Executive Committee, Florida Hospital Development Committee, Indigo Shores at West Bay Club, Course Ranking Panel member to Golf Digest Magazine, and many other organizations up north; and

**WHEREAS,** Leonard "Scotty" Wood III's nine years of service to Estero have been marked by exemplary dedication to the best interests of our community.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** I, Jon McLain, Mayor of the Village of Estero, Lee County, Florida, do hereby proclaim that the Village recognizes that Leonard "Scotty" Wood III's commitment, knowledge, and vision guided our community's development, ensured excellence, and was instrumental in establishing and maintaining a strong community image.

*IN WITNESS THEREOF,* I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Village of Estero to be affixed, this <sup>4th</sup> day of December, 2024

Jon McLain, Mayor